Expected Average Future Working Years 7.5 Years 7.3 Years

	 Actuarial valuations of the gratuity of the Company was carried out as at 31 March 2024 by Actuarial & Management Consultants
(Pvt) Ltd, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuary to value the Fund is the ‘Projected Unit Credit
Method’, recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

33.7	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other

variables held constant in the retirement benefit liability measurement.

	 The sensitivity of the statement of Comprehensive income and statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed
changes in discount rate and salary scale in the profit or loss and retirement benefit obligation for the year.

2024

Increase/(Decrease) in discount rate Increase/(Decrease) in salary
	 increment

Sensitivity Effect on statement
of Comprehensive Income -
Increase/(Reduction) in results
	 for the year

	 Sensitivity Effect on
	 Retirement Benefit
	 Obligation - Increase

(Reduction) in liability

(Rs. Mn) (Rs. Mn)

1% -8.48 8.48

-1% 9.43 -9.43

1% 10.25 -10.25

-1% -9.36 9.36

2023

Increase/(Decrease) in discount rate Increase/(Decrease) in salary
	 increment

Sensitivity Effect on statement
of Comprehensive Income -
Increase/(Reduction) in results
	 for the year

	 Sensitivity Effect on
	 Retirement Benefit
	 Obligation - Increase

(Reduction) in liability

(Rs. Mn) (Rs. Mn)

1% -6.31 6.31

-1% 6.98 -6.98

1% 7.66 -7.66

-1% -7.03 7.03

162	 ASSETLINE FINANCE LIMITED
	 Annual Report 2023/24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34.	 STATED CAPITAL

As at 31 March 2024 2023

No. of Shares. Rs. No. of Shares Rs.

Issued and Fully Paid-Ordinary Shares
Stated Capital  133,958,971  3,550,000,000  133,958,971  3,550,000,000

 133,958,971  3,550,000,000  133,958,971  3,550,000,000

	 The Authorised Capital and Par Value Concept in relation to shares were abolished by the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007. The
total amount received by the Company or due and payable to the Company in respect of the issue and calls of the shares are
referred to as stated capital.

	 The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive a dividend as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per
share at meetings of the Company.

35.	 STATUTORY RESERVE FUND
	 The statutory reserve fund is maintained as required by Finance Companies (Capital Funds) Direction No.1 of 2003 and

[…]

Total provision for impairment  82,046,891  503,293,178  2,019,957,221  2,605,297,290

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

175	 ASSETLINE FINANCE LIMITED
	 Annual Report 2023/24

2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

Movement of the total provision for impairment during the period
Balance as at 01 April  2,605,297,291  2,558,024,184
Net charge to profit or loss  (526,034,853)  47,273,107
Balance as at 31 March  2,079,262,438  2,605,297,291

41.2.1.2	Sensitivity Analysis : Impact of staging of loans on collective allowance for expected credit losses
 	 The Company has estimated the impairment provision on loans and advances to customers as at March 31, 2024, subject

to various assumptions. The changes to such assumptions may lead to changes in inputs used for the computation of the
impairment provision.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the impairment provision of the Company as at March 31, 2024  to a reasonably
possible change in PDs, LGDs and forward looking information.

Sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position [Increase/
(Decrease) in impairment provision]

Sensitivity effect
on Income
StatementSensitivity on ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Change in Probability of Default (PD)

PD 1% increase across all age buckets  12,733,270  4,160,895  -   16,894,165  (16,894,165)

PD 1% decrease across all age buckets *  (12,733,270)  (4,160,895)  -   (16,894,165)  16,894,165

Change in Loss Given Default (LGD)

LGD 1% increase  16,352,958  38,510,156  22,333,167  77,196,281  (77,196,281)

LGD 1% decrease *  (16,352,958)  (38,510,156)  (22,333,167)  (77,196,281)  77,196,281

Changes in Probability Weighted Economic
Scenarios (EFA)

EFA Worse case 5% increase, best case 5%
decrease, base case constant   5,813,075  4,954,026  -   10,767,101  (10,767,101)

Worse case 5% decrease, best case 5%
increase, base case constant   (5,813,075)  (4,954,026)  -   (10,767,101)  10,767,101

	 * The PD/LGD decrease is capped to 0%, if applicable.
	  Since the Probability of Default (PD) for Stage 3 is 100%, the best and worst-case scenarios have no impact on Stage 3.

176	 ASSETLINE FINANCE LIMITED
	 Annual Report 2023/24

41.2.2	 Analysis of Maximum Exposure to Credit Risk
	 The following table shows the maximum exposure to credit risk by class of financial assets and fair value of collateral held by the
	 Company.

2024 2023

As at 31 March

	 Maximum
	 Exposure to
	 Credit Risk Net Exposure

	 Maximum
	 Exposure to
	 Credit Risk Net Exposure

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Cash and Bank Balance  355,681,424  60,835,052  251,308,863  26,041,628